501976228 07/02/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tim J. Watts	07/06/2011
Craig R. Landgren	07/06/2011
Steven A. Loar	07/06/2011
John Kuhling	07/06/2011
Myles Watts	07/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Watts and Associates, Inc.	
Street Address:	4331 Hillcrest Road	
City:	Billings	
State/Country:	MONTANA	
Postal Code:	59101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13540436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (713)437-5346

 Phone:
 713-223-2300

 Email:
 docketing@bgllp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 61389

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77208-1389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087269.000016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denver S. Bisignano

PATENT REEL: 028479 FRAME: 0876 DP \$40.00 13540436

501976228

Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assignment2#page1.tif	
source=Assignment2#page2.tif	
source=Assignment2#page3.tif	
source=Assignment2#page4.tif	
source=Assignment2#page5.tif	
source=Assignment2#page6.tif	
source=Assignment2#page7.tif	
source=Assignment2#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028479 FRAME: 0877

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of Option (the "Effective Date"), is made by and among Tim J. Watts, an individual residing at 4331 Hillcrest Road, Billings, Montana 59101; Craig R. Landgren, an individual residing at 1153 Calico Avenue, Billings, Montana 59105; Steven A. Loar, an individual residing at 1330 North Church Street, Billings, Montana 59105; John Kuhling, an individual residing at 120 N. River Rock Drive, Belgrade, Montana 59714; and Myles Watts, an individual residing at 2801 Texas Way, Bozeman, Montana 59718, (each hereinafter referred to individually as an "ASSIGNOR" and collectively as the "ASSIGNORS") and Watts and Associates, Inc., formed under the laws of the State of Montana and having a place of business at 4331 Hillcrest Road, Billings, Montana 59101 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have made certain improvements or inventions as described in a provisional patent application titled Systems, Computer Implemented Methods, and Computer Readable Program Products to Generate User-Customized Virtual Weather Data and User-Customized Weather-Risk Products Responsive Thereto (the "U.S. Provisional Patent Application") and have executed the U.S. Provisional Patent Application for United States Letters Patent submitted herewith; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid improvements and inventions throughout the world and all right, title, and interest in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE do hereby agree as follows:

For the purpose of this Assignment, the term "Patents" means any improvements
or inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all
permits thereto, and all patents, patent applications, invention disclosures, and supporting

HOUSTON(2431795.4 Lef 8

documents therefor, including continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, or extensions of patent applications and patents issuing thereon or any substitutions therefor.

- ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and assumes, free and clear of and from all other liens, all right, title, and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the U.S. Provisional Patent Application, any Patents that may issue from such, including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS or any ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made. This Assignment includes, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable after the date of this Assignment related to any of the foregoing and all claims for damages by reason of infringement or other unauthorized use of the foregoing, with the sole and exclusive right to sue for and collect the same.
- 3. ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any similar foreign patent authorities, to record this Assignment so as to reflect ASSIGNEE's ownership of said Patents and to issue any and all of said Patents to ASSIGNEE, as an assignee of ASSIGNORS' entire interest, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 4. ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree that the ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same and that the ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. ASSIGNEE does hereby covenant and agree that it is a valid and existing corporation and that it has the right to enter this agreement.
- 5. ASSIGNEE does hereby agree to use reasonable efforts to file or prosecute the U.S. Provisional Patent Application at ASSIGNEE's expense. ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein

BOOSTON/2431795 4 2 of 8

sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, including any disclaimers related thereto, and otherwise aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention or inventions and enforcing proper protection under said Patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE'S expense.

6. This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE. No provision of this Assignment is intended to benefit, nor shall any such provision be enforceable by, any person other than ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Pages Follow]

HOUSTOF02431795.4

PATENT REEL: 028479 FRAME: 0880

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
*	Tim J. Watts
above named ASSIGNOR, Tim F Watts,	, 2011, before me personally appeared the to me personally known/provided identification as the assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he the purposes therein set forth.
SEAL Search Street CALLEN Street For Street	Ostruce San Caller Notary Public My commission expires: Anne 27, 2014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I bas	re hereunto set my hand and seal this 674 day of Charg It Landeres
above named ASSIGNOR, Craig R. La	
	<u> Athlung Sur Culton</u> Notary Public My commission expires: <u>Jung 27, 2014</u>

ranker, 3	TNESS WHEREOF, 11	have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 had day of seal this 6 had seal this
STATE OF 1	<u>Montara</u> § 8	
	Pl <u>ettousi</u> one (§	
above named the individua	ASSIGNOM, Steven A I who executed the forc	2011, before me personally appeared the Land Land Land Land Land Land Land Land
	CATHERNE SUE CULEN NOTARY PUBLIC for the Socie of Montano Society of Sillings, Montano Ary Commission Equina Lone 27, 2014	<u>Cathurus Sur Cullus</u> Notary Public My commission expires: <u>Guill 27, 2014</u>

	TNESS WHEREOF, I hav	ve hereunto set my hand and seal this	day of
STATE OF TO	Gentana 8 8 Yuluusten 8		
On this above named a individual wh	v s <u>& day of Juday</u> ASSIGNOR, John Kuhlin no executed the foregoin	2011, before me persong, to me personally known/provided in assignment, and who acknowledge or the purposes therein set forth.	dentification as the
	CATHERINE SUE CALISM POTATE PUBLIC for the State of Montane Rending of Billiogs, Mantane My Commission Espiras Sure 27, 2014	Notary Public My commission expires: Julius	27, 28/4

		ve hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
June 1	, 2011.	
		Myles Watts
		·
STATE OF	<u> ynontana</u> §	
COUNTY	<u>700012002</u> \$ \$)F <u>[ff][845]</u> me \$	
above name individual	d ASSIGNOR, Myles Wat who executed the foregoing	, 2011, before me personally appeared the tts, to me personally known/provided identification as the ng assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he for the purposes therein set forth.
innanimin in i		Catraine Sine latter
FE ALL	CARININE SUE CUMBE NOTIFY MAINE for the South of Millings Administra Ny Commission (1996)	Notary Public My commission expires: 44/18 27, 2014

HOUSTON\2431795.4

RECORDED: 07/02/2012

8 of 8

PATENT REEL: 028479 FRAME: 0885